Regular Session September 7, 1971

During the open discussion portion of the meeting,
it was moved by Squire Hamilton, seconded by Sgquire Hartsook, that
three speed signs be placed by the Road Commissioner on Town Creek
Road, between Ford Road and New State Highway 95, setting the speed
limit at 35 miles per hour, and (at the request of Squire Lefler) that
45-mile-per~hour signs be placed on Steekee Road in the First District,
which motion passed unanimously with all Squires present voting aye.

Squire Hudson was absent.

Judge Sproul reported that the contracts between
Loudon County and the State of Tennessee for the building of the
connector roads at Sugar Limb and Philadelphia were executed soon
after the last Quarterly Court meeting, and that he was directing
that the contracts be spread on the record of the minutes of the
meeting as Exhibits A and B. Judge Sproul further reported that, as the
Magistrates were aware, each of the County Court members and the
County Judge had been sued by the Loudon County Taxpayers Association
requesting an injunction preventing the construction of the Interstate
connecting roads, that Mr. Don McMurray had been hired to represent
the County in the matter, and that Mr. McMurray would be representing
all Squires on behalf of the County unless objection was voiced by
any of the Squires. No objection being voiced, Judge Sproul stated
that the first action on the part of the County would be a motion to
dismiss the lawsuit on the grounds that there was no legal basis on
which such a suit could be grounded. He further stated that although
the State of Tennessee was not included as a defendant in the lawsuit,
that it was possible that the filing of the lawsuit has slowed the State
in their progress toward including the interchanges in the construction
plans for the highways, and that efforts would be made to have a
hearing on the lawsuit as soon as possible.

Judge Sproul further advised that County Court Clerk
Edward Alexander had filed a suit (the procedure required by law)
requesting authority to hire additional clerical help and to increase
the salaries of his present clerks out of his fees, that Judge Sproul
had discussed this with the Budget Committee, and that it was going to
be his position that no justification had been shown at this time for
granting the request to hire a full time additional employee, and that
this would be the County's position unless there was objection from any

member of the Court.

&6

September 7, 1971



Regular Session September 7, 1971

Judge Sproul further announced that the County had
entered the lawsuit filed in Davidson County against the State of
Tennessee in an effort to gain an increased portion of "In lieu of
tax" payments paid to the State of Tennessee by TVA, which the County
feels should come back to them, the suit having been instituted
originally by Anderson County. It looks as if this matter could be

quite drawn out.

The County Judge further reported that he had received a
letter from the Election Commission requesting that some action be
taken to arrange for suitable voting facilities at the Luttrell precinct.
The letter signed by Election Commission Secretary, John Gibson,
requested the County to: (1) Find a suitable place for holding an
election in that community, or (2) close the precinct. After
discussion, it was moved by Squire Blair, seconded by Squire Lefler,
that the County Judge contact the Election Commission and request
them to study the gquestion of closing the precinct, considering the
distance involved from the Luttrell Community to the next closest
precinct as compared to distances other citizens must travel in other
parts of the County, and to consider any other factors the Commission
thinks important, and then make a recommendation back to Quarterly
Court, and that if the recommendation is to retain the precinct,
then that further consideration be given by the Commission as to what
suitable arrangements could be made for a voting place in the Luttrell
Community, and the cost involved. The motion passed unanimously with

all Squires present voting aye. Squire Hudson was absent.

Judge Sproul announced that the 1/2¢ County sales tax
referendum passed in the referendum election on August 28, 1971, by a
vote of 820 for, and 677 against, and the extra 1/2¢, which totals a
5% sales tax now (State 3 1/2¢ -- local 1 1/2¢) would begin to be

collected on October 1, 1971.

Judge Sproul announced that the efforts of the
Regional Jail Study Committee, as authorized by the Quarterly Court,
to attempt to have a regional jail facility built in Loudon County had
now changed somewhat inasmuch as it appeared that the State Correctional
System was considering the building of 25 regional correctional facilities,

and that the question of the Study Committee's procedure from this

September 7, 1971 .Q?



Regular Session September 7, 1971

point on was not certain, although an application for an additional
planning grant was still pending. The State Law Enforcement Planning
Commission this year finally had allocated some money for physical
facilities, and some 50% grant had been given out for the building of
local jails for the first time during the last of this program which
began 3 to 4 years ago. He said that in view of the new changes it may
be that the Committee would have to come back to the Quarterly Court for

additional instructions.

\I

Upon consideration of the question of conveying 9
acres to the City of Loudon, instead of the 5 acres previously
authorized, for the purpose of building a swimming pool and other
related facilities to be used by the City in its recreational
program, and also to be used by the County High School, it appeared
that there were several factors not definitely resolved, and it was
moved by Squire Foster, seconded by Squire Blair, that the City of
Loudon and the School Board be requested to put the entire proposal
in final legal form, including the price to be paid for the land, and
all agreements concerning use of the facilities by the County after
they are completed, and the working out of an agreement with the
Thomas heirs in accordance with the Court decree when the County
bought the property, and to bring this back for final consideration
by the Quarterly Court. The motion passed unanimausly with all Squires
voting aye, Squire Hudson having entered the Courtroom during the

discussion.

' It was explained that Mr. A. L. Whitaker of District
Two had requested the Loudon County Planning Commission to recommend the
acceptance of a sub-division road by the County, and that the Planning
Commission and the Road Commissioner (who was present in the Courtroom
and indicated his acceptance) had recommended acceptance because Mr.
Whitaker had built a paved road through his sub-division in. accordance
with Lenoir City Planning Commission regulations in 1963, but hadn't
realized that in addition to receiving the Planning Commission approval
that he had to have the road accepted by the County, and that the road
met the standard at that time, and was better than many County roads even
at the present time. Accordingly, it was moved by Squire Williams, seconded

by Squire Conner, that the roads in the Lakeland Hills Sub-division, as

48

XXuX¥X September 7, 1971



L m e —— s ——

shown by Plat of record in the Register's office of Loudon County
Tennessee in Plat Book 2, Page 58, being Lake Forrest Drive and

Pinecrest Drive, located in District No. 2 of Loudon County Tennessee,
approximately 6 miles from Lenoir City Tennessee, and at the intersection
of Lake Forrest Drive with Lakeland Road, be accepted as County roads

and right-of-ways. The motion”bassed unanimously with all Squires

voting aye.

In reference to his motion tabled at a previous
meeting, Squire Hartsook stated that he understood that there was
a likelihood that the State's methods of apportioning gasoline tax
to the various Tennessee counties would be changed so that the
formula would include consideration of population as well as road
mileage, and that in Loudon County population the First Road District
has 34.9%, the Second Road District has 54%, and the Third Road District
has 11.1%, and that in road mileage the First Road District has 42%,
the Second Road District has 38.3%, and the Third Road District has
19.7%, and that he felt that all these percentages should be averaged
in order to get an equitable distribution of the gasoline tax money.
Squire Hartsook then moved that all money coming to Loudon County for
benefit of the Highway Department be distributed in accordance with the
following percentages:

First Road District - 40%

Second Road District - 46%

Third Road District - 14%, with the new distribution
to be effective on November 1, 1971, and with the Road Commissioners
to be requested to prepare amended budgets by October 1, 1971, for
presentation to the Quarterly Court at its meeting on October 4, 1971.
The motion was seconded by Squire Williams and the vote of the Court
was as follows:

Aye:

Conner, Foster, Hartsook, Williams, Hamilton
No:

Blair, Bledsoe, Hudson, Lefler

The Chair declared the motion passed.

It was moved by Squire Blair, seconded by Squire
Hartsook, and unanimously approved by all Squires on roll-call vote,

that the 1971-72 budget be amended as follows, in accordance

wilkh recommendation by the Budget Committee: 9

September 7, 1971



Account No.

"121.h
403-01

112
212

Ttems for the Agenda

9/1/71
GENERAL FUND

Dr.

Fees of Clerk & Master - $ 5,766.70
Clerk & Master's Salary

To set up C & M Salary for ten months
and revenue from_fees.

. Revenue from Building Permits 2,639.00

Building Inspector
(212-01) Salary - $1,925.00
'(212-03) Travel 550.00

(212-13) Surety Bond : L.00

805-01
81
97"

. 1109-01

305-L46

1109-01

Acct. No.

e e e e e A e e A 4 e AT AP e+ 3 st

(212-09) Office Supplies 160.00

To set up revenue and expenditures of
Building Inspector

Appropriation for Indigent Hospital Patients

+ To set up appropriation for Ind.Hospital

patients in order to participate in State
Funds.

Estimated Revenue + 8,405.70

* Appropriations

Unappropriated Surplus 1,107.00

To record above budgetary accounts as
recommended by Budget Committes 8/25/71

Unallocated - Primary - '140.00
County Court Clerk - Equipment

To transfer $140.00 from Unallocated

Primar,- to County Court Clerk's Equipment

Account for a new desk as recommended by

Budget Committee 8/25/71.

Unallocated - Pyrimary 100.00
To pay travel for ambulance committee travel '
as recommended by Budget Committee 8/95/71

HOSPITAL
Approve Hospital Budget for year 1971-72

TITLE -I- 71-21 and 72-01

Approve Title -I- - 71-21 Budget,K and 72-01 Budget for
the year 1971-72.. :

Right of Way Fund

97 ~ Unappropriated Surplus ; - $1k48.00

81

Appropriations
(1000-19) Contracted Services

-To set up appfopriations for

July 7, 1971

Recording R-O-W Deeds

Cr.

$ 5,766.70

2,639.00

1,107.00

9,512,70

140.00

$1L8.00

A
{ oot
ia



Regular Session September 7, 1971
It was moved by Squire Williams, seconded by Squire
Foster, and unanimously approved by all Squires present, with the

exception of Squire Blair who.was absent, that the Title I Budget be

adopted, as follows:

-

TITLE I, PoLu 89-10
PROJECT 71.21 (1971-2) BUDGET
(August 23, 1971 through January 31, 1972)

TITLE OF THE PROJECT: PRE-SCHOOL EDUCATION, REMEDIAL AND DEVELOPMENTAL READING,
’ AND ORIENTATION TO THE WORLD OF WORK

~ ACCOUNT
NUMBER - DESCRIPTION
Administration - 2100 Series
211Q.6 Accounting Personnel $100.00 !
TOTAL ADMINISTRATION $100.00
Instruction - 2200 Series
2210.2 Supervisors of Instruction (2) $1,555.64
+ '2210.31 Regular Teachers 8,570.00
2210.41 Materials Clerk (10 months) 360.00
2210.5 Secretary & Clerical _
: Assistant .(12 months) 360.00
2210.9 Other Salaries - Teacher Aides 2,1400.00
TOTAL INSTRUCTION $13,2L5.6L

GRAND TOTAL - ALL EXPENDITURES $13,3L5.64L

September 7, 1971 51

,,,,,,,



TITLE I, P.L. 89-10
PROJECT 72.01 (1971-2) BUDGETV
(August 23, 1971 through August 31, 1972)

TITLE OF THE PROJECT: PRE-SCHOOL EDUCATION, REMEDIAL AND DEVELOPMENTAL READING,
AND ORIENTATION TO THE WORLD OF WORK

ACCOUNT
'NUMBER ' DESCRIPTION
Administration - 2100 Series
2110.4 Personnel Assisting Superintendent = $10,740.60
in General Administration
2110.6 Accounting Personnel . 1,100.00
2120.2 Travel Expense for Administration 24,0.28
Personnel
2120.8 ' Telephone and Telegraph 125.97
2130.1 Office Supplies _ 200.00
TOTAL ADMINISTRATION $12,406.85
Instruction - 2200 Series
2210.2 Supervisors of Instruction (2) $18,967.28
2210.31 Regular Teachers - 75,926.70
2210.32 Substitute Teachers . : 300.00
2210.41 Materials Clerk (10 months) 3,240.00
2210.5 . Secretary & Clerical Assistant 3,960.00
(12 months)
2210.9 Other Salaries - Teacher Aides 20,400.00
2220.11 Travel Allowdnce - 2 Supervisors 1,050.00
) and Social Worker
2230.1 Teaching Supplies 3,127.67
TOTAL INSTRUCTION $126,971.65
Health Services - 2400 Series o
éh90.9 Miscellaneous Health Services $1,000.00
TOTAL HEALTH SERVICES ' ' | $1,000.00
Maintenance of Plant - 2700 Series
2720.3 Repair of Equipment $100.00
TOTAL MAINTENANCE OF PLANT $100.00

September 7, 1971

32



ACCOUNT
NUMBER

2851.21
205] . 22
2857 .l

2852.2

2920.9

3273.31

September 7,

Title I, PL 89-10
: Project 72.01 Budget
(August 23, 1971 through August 31, 1972)
Page 2

Balance Forwarded $1L0,478.50

DESCRIPTION

" Fixed Charges - 2800 Series

Contributions to Social Security $7,025.77

.Social Security Handling Charges 12.00
Contributions to State Teacher 3,08l .33
Retirement '
Insurance on Equipment 1,075.00
TOTAL FIXED CHALRGES $11,937.50

Food Services - 2900 Series

Contracted Services for Food $800.00.
- TOTAL FOOD SERVICES $800.,00

Capital Outlay - 3200 Series

Equipment for Instruction $1,757.00
TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY $1,757.00
GRAND TOTAL - ALL EXPENDITURES s $154,973.00

x_’.

1971

93



Budget Amendments for Agenda
11/26/71 .

General Purpose School

5745

Transfer $3;883h% from Unappropriated Surplus (Acct. 97) to the following
accounts: _ .

' "Acct. 2220.11 (Travel for speech and hearing teachers) $450.00
131.45

Acct. 2210 2 Ad:]. :|.n Salary of Supervisor) / —
S

‘and adjust Appropriationa (Acct. B81) by increasing $3;683=i%~

Right of Way Fund

..« Transfer $12.00 from Unappropriated Surplus (Acct. 97) to Acct. miﬁm‘iooo-w: FieR
' (other contractual services-R.-0-W Fund for recording deeds to county and 7 g
. adjust appropriations (Acct. 81) by increasing $12 .00, - i

County General Fund

: . ) Sy Dr. . Or. -
~ Acct. 41 Estimated Revenue I $16,500 00
(133.8) Manpower Program $16,500.00 _ _ | _
Acct. 81 Appropriations ) B - $16,500.00

(1127) Manpower program $16,500.00 -

To set up budget for Emergency Manpower leogrmi. 45

Title I 72/01

) Decrease : A .

Acct. 2210_.31:- Regudar Teachers salaries o ",‘$h,'600.00 1
0N ' Increase - . o S
':'Acc.t. 2230.1 ‘ Teachling Supplles AT 2 : _  ~i\;”; $L,300.00 )

- Acot. 2720.3  Repair of.Equipment ' ki "~ 300.00 ;

S - “

maeptember 7; L9971 <7\ % F i A o R P G i

oM



Regular Session ' ‘ September 7, 1971

It was moved by Squire Conner, seconded by Squire
Hartsook, and unanimously approved by all Squires present, Squire Blair
being absent, that the Loudon County Memorial Hospital operating budget

be approved as follows:

. LOUDON COUNTY MEMORIAL .HOSPITAL

LOUDON, TENNESSEE

OPERATING BUDGET

Year Enpep June 30, 1972

EARNINGS FROM PATIENTS:

ROUTINE SERVICESeecscesossvecsonssosssassses 2 oF $47% % £ T oo  $458,674
SPECIAL SERVICES sasccscoacscnnossncsascsasns Tols e dons o olmyn. /6 1ole s s s 214,988
ToTAL EARNINGS FROM PATIENTS (PAGE 2)eeecececccncasons 673,662

REDUCTION OF EARNINGS FROM PATIENTS:
CONTRACTUAL ADJUSTMENTS:

BLUE CROSS AND MILITARY DI SCOUNTSeeesooscossoossesccss ' 1,960
MEDI CARE PROGRAM FOR THE AGEDessssocossoascacccas SlereTele = 35,852
MEDBII €A1[D, PROGRAMIe + o 610's s s:slenc ol lol 2.5 0 /oieloisdsle ofs oo s.o8s/els ss e 4,872
FREE SERVICE - GENERAL PATIENTS ecescececcscsoscsosscscasscss 13,340
PROVISION FOR UNCOLLECTIBLE RECEIVABLESeeseecesscacecssss 20,000
ADJUSTMENTS AND ALLOWANCES - EMPLOYEES.ssesas sesecesecans 100
ToTaL REDUCTION OF EARNINGS FROM PATIENTSeeeesscccssss 76,124
NET PATIENT INCOME.l.'.ll'..'.l.l...ll....ll'.!l'."'.ll...l. 597’538
OTHER OPERATING INCOME:
Tl CRWOILE BEVEMU BS.e o g'v 5« 510 010 o ofs ofs 569 % ' 0 w0 o oo e nos s oo sue 1,244
SUPPLIES SOLD TO OUTSIDE SOMURCES ¢ o 6 56,0 e 6.0 » olole sl 66 alei.sl6 3 6,648
MEALS - EMPLOYEES AND OTHERSeeeescessessccsrocesseasssans 2,116
GRANTS FROM COUNTY - [NDIGENT PATIENT -PROGRAMeceoooscoscss 14,000
ToTAaL OTHER OPERATING INCOMEeeooscesssccoossssccsssans 24,008
TOTAL [OPERAT ING: I'NCOMES a0 &3 .0 0 3e ifs 6,07 o o o suo;07ake o o oksss shsss o0 oo s oo 621,546
OPERATING EXPENSES (EXCLUDING DEPRECIATION): Y
SALARIES, WAGES, AND FEEScevsesciosncsssscocvscoovscsosse ' 419,182
SUPPLIES AND EXPENSEcececcccoocscoscccstscccsocaccosascans _ 199,564
ToTaL OPERATING ExPeENnsEs (ExcLubing DEPRECI ATION)
(PAGE 4).'.l..'O...O..l.....l'..l..'....'..l.lvl.OOOU 6]8’746
NET OPERATING INCOME.I......I........'0...l...'....'.....'.l. 2’800I
OTHER INCOME: '
INTEREST INCOMEsoesooe cecesveccs cesesscecsesssssesssenne oo 11,000
VENDING MACHINE INCOME = NETeeeeeeeocccccssscsscccccocnss 1,392
MUSICEIAL ANEOUS [NICOME e o6 o ex0 o ¢ 22078 o128 00 o 0 s o1érase sfe"a[sa o7 s-0105'a s7e & 268
TOTAL OHER: I'NICOME a-e o oio 56 %05é o115 0 sve onersas ¢ su0 o sjsteye ore arore sie s o 12,660
NET INCOME BEFORE DEPRECIATIONG:eeeesessscssssccoccesoanancns ; 15,460
= -PROV ESHON-'FOR; DERPRECI ATIHONG ¢ e e% s ove o's 57¢ 00 s sie si0 s jsis o s ai0 5000 o a1 515.s 75,140
NET -LOSS “AFTERSDEPRECIAT I ON o oz oo aee o o5 5% are 0o 0 5o s 0 8 o6 oie o nains o $(59,680)
1

T

September 7, 1971



LOUDON COUNTY MEMORIAL HOSPITAL

LOUDON, TENNESSEE

SCHEDULE OF BUDGETED EARNINGS FROM PATIENTS

Year EnpED JUnNE 30, 1972

EARNINGS FROM PATIENTS - ROUTINE SERVICES:

[~ PATLENTS o oo casiewes e oo ofoges - TR R TR eworowansin $445,542
OUT=PATITENTS 0 o o st ks s ¢ a1e7sse (s 0 oxeis 5o /s » 510 7o = o's cesercasessardennans 13,132
ToTaL EARNINGS FROM PATIENTS - ROUTINE SERVICES:eseoss. ‘i 458,674
EARNINGS FROM PATIENTS - SPECIAL SERVICES:
ORERAIT & ROOHsis sug o 5% « » 3516 645 o 6o s cio-s 5. 0,8 01 00 8 0is i 56 Rolé s & v 4 P 9,620
DELIVERY ROOMeceeeesssocesscscsoaaonsancanas seeesesscsncnnnas 3,588
ANESTHESIOLOGY eaeesvnnesorsssonsarnsassnsncnssecarssonssnnans 7,276
X-RAYQ.............UICl..l....‘....l.‘....l'll.l...‘-.lIII"I- 30,420
LABORATORY'.........l.l‘ll...-l.l..‘.l.......llllll.l‘.!...ll' 39,064
BASAL METABOLISM.....I......l....................ﬁ.lIl......I 7,568
PHYSICAL THERAPY eeceesccccaccscoscssosscscossscscoscssccoscscons 6,460
MED1 CAL AND SURGI CAL SUPPLIESeeceesccscscscossssosscsssonnseos 33,128
PRIARMAGY o cisle o551 e /s oo 51515/ Gns aa1s sjs o oio o ois is luszio o) sllosé o 51 545! o 0 ceeetseesans 62,408
OXNYAGEN THERAPY oo sve o » sroole s 0 s/ o 0.0 lofore s 56 o5ete e¥s! o35 5.0 o s,/s.08 0 olo, oo Bxpie o o 6,488
OTHER SIPEE) AL "SERVI CES5 sis sie v ainfeic oo aiellie s aeenos sioingeians srels e o o - 8,968
- ToTAL EARNINGS FROM PATIENTS - SPECIAL SERVICESeecocccocos 214,988
TOTAL EARNINGS FROM PATIENTSI....‘...'.....;.....lllI..I’..'.....l $673’662
2
4 t w Y. T 250 ST s T T e Bt " b g N e e

September 7, 1971

-85



y . LOUDON COUNTY MEMORIAL HOSPITAL

LOUDON, TENNESSEE

SCHEDULE OF BUDGETED OPERATING EXPENSES

Year EnpED JunE 30, 1972

ADMINISTRATION AND GENERAL: ‘ : ;
SALARIES AND WAGES:eeserassarossassnnanas ol a B e o ol $ 72,232
SUPPLIES '‘AND EXPENSE « eunuinsisiainiore oenielonaia dis siove wains amserae s s es 61,320
INSURANCE AND BONDINGeeecoosons “sereccecscsssansnseocetnns 3,896
EMPLOYEES" HEALTH AND ‘WELFARE e cadseseacsessiissssisisslsiosso ' 5,736

TOTAL......‘...-l.ll.l.'..'.l.l.'.I..........“II.-DOGlll.'. 143,184

DIETARY: :
SALARIES AND WAGESeeesesesssosascsscscosocsoncassnsssnnnsas "36,116
SUPPLIES AND EXPENSE..as.. tesesee e e e es B EBees KeaBe BN ' 2,036

FOOD..ao.acoco'cl!.looioovv'oovl.t-t-u.-.n--a---uoouI-lloc 37,280

TOTAL ...................................... L I B B ) 75’432

HOUSEKEEPING: .
SALARIES  AND ‘WAGES e o o s 3585 4850 ass s mansnihmenis snanseessns ' 30,236
SUPPLIES  AND EXPENSE oo aye s 5goie o’ o 0000 s ommmssmmmeoammmsme 3,112

TOT AL wrp s ove #ain o0 o 10 o B T o esel3erals 5 BT () o 46 [o2' BIe )3 o 19s8herEae . _ 33,348

LAUNDRY AND L INEN:
COMMERCI AL LAUNDRY EXPENSE.ssaiessassoosssasnsansannsssnases 9,448

LINEN AND BEDDINGeesocsoesccocossocsssacocscosonsnseassness 1,440
TOTAL..'.I'...........C.....'....lI..'....ll..‘..l...'l 10;888

PLANT OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE:
SALARIES AND WAGES o o« oipumain simimminiaim nimemowsee: oo ms-ainie sia sie s 11,815
SUPPLIES AND EXPENSE.seseresveseseessronssccnccsonnsonnnns 6,272

; UTILITIES......."....'..........‘............I“-l.‘.I."-. 6’652
; TRITEL o6 » soaahmmiceimmosemtbad: Snad B s sert o orbio s s o 501403 .o i 24,739

¥ ~ NURSING SERVICE:
' SHLARIES AND WAGESw ohvo o5t 96 e.fles o0 5 L L T L 184,842
SUPPLIES , AND' EXPENSE o.s « §iais siie o0 o o o siaietals aivieioniaie sioiani seaaan 1,816

TOTAL.O...0!....0.-..0.0..............QC”‘%’..'..Oottttllc . 186,658

‘MEDICAL AND SURG!CAL SERVICE:
SALARIES AND WAGES.....'.....'.l.II.‘Il.l...’....l-..l.... 9)820
SUPPLI BE AN, EXPENS E 5 o o dok somassn nis erenminecnm o o s-finsws ¢@s aae o 16,656

TOTAL...'I..I.....'I.I..'..D..‘....l.l.................I ' 26,476

(CONTINUED ON FOLLOWING PAGE)

September 7, 1971 56

Ll i b i P il | ek AL PRl P b A b ) A i 000 o L S 4 o S e L Lk T R e S



! ' - LOUDON COUNTY MEMORIAL HOSPITAL

LOUDON, TENNESSEE

? SCHEDULE OF BUDGETED OPERATING EXPENSES (CONTINUED)

Year Enoep June 30, 1972

PHARMACY :
SALAR] ES| AND WAGEST: o o o o st analeimmassoosmwinm ey wsosman:eels
DRUGS AND MISCELLANEOUS SUPPLIES..

i
# _ ToTAL..
|

MEDICAL RECORDS AND L IBRARY:
SALARIES AND WAGES eecocoees
SUPPLIES AND EXPENSEeeee.

OPERATING AND DEL IVERY ROOMS:
SALARIES AND WAGES..f................'...-l
SUPPLIES AND EXPENSEws ecoscossooscoscsosossesesmsss

TOTAL.Q.....IIO!..’..-.--l..l-’---.-‘..

! ANESTHESIA:
i SupPLIES AND EXPENSE

X-RAY:
SIAL BRI ES) | AND® FEES e & ofe) sussre s 5 Fore sl is o1 v 5 o whe jobs) or'eis 210 o-3 10 wisTere b o5 o
SUPPLIES AND EXPENSEeeeocococcccccccccee e ¥ oo ole 5% 5 sietois o0 e s

LABORATORY :
SALARIES AND FEESeeess

e o (o i T a A O S e e T ) e LR
B s o e e

OTHER SPECIAL SERVICES:
SuPPLI'ES AND EXPENSE

TOTAL OP‘ERATING EXPENS.ES'......."........l.l...b“"..lll..'..'

L
I

Vb e ] T

Q".............0.l.0..0.lllllll..l....lﬁot.ﬂoﬁol 48,

© 0000000000000 00006000000060000 8 F B 4’

TOTAL.....0......0.l...0.l...0.l....ll.....l.....l..... 4,

932

Sl MR e 13,

Eoendsiundy 2,

----- CRC R I A R I ) 15,

LN I B B $‘I8’652
e e i ob e p S aeihe b B 29,684

336

628
304

457
536

993

760

sl

18,278
4,176

TOTALQ.ao.ontoonQoacooooo.0..ol.l.ooool.o...o.oo.nooco. 22,454

CRCRU I S O B B R A B B R I B I B B O A B R I A R B ] 19’106
SUPPLIES AND'EXPENSEO..l.'llODII.IOI.'Il..l.l'l...'.l..l.l 3,904
TOTAL.......o.ooo.l.clo---.cto.--lo-cvbv-c.lioocol-olov 23,0]0

................... 5 5 tones 0 o Baoke o Songidiehe 0.8 2,536

$618,746

September 7, 1971

27



Regular Session September 7, 1971

It was moved by Squire Williams, seconded by Squire
Foster, that Bobby Johnson, in the amount of $50.75, and Hasson Norris
in the amount of $36.75, be given credit on their 1971 taxes as much
as possible to the extent of the listed overpayment because 6f having
had double-taxation in the registration of their mobile homes. On a
roll-call vote, the motion passed unanimously with all Squires voting

aye.

The revised proposed Agreement of Intent between the
Maremont Corporation, the City of Loudon and the Lenoir City Industrial
Bond Board was discussed by the Court, and it was then moved by Squire
Conner, seconded by Squire Blair, as a part of working out an agreement
on the $1,000,000 building addition to the Maremont Plant, that the
County Judge request a meeting with Maremont officials, the Budget
Commi ttee of the Quarterly Court, representatives of the City of Loudon
and the Lenoir City Bond Board, to discuss the possibility of getting
an Agreement to change the length of the term as authorized by options
in the original lease agreement between Maremont and the Lenoir City
Board concerning the original "In-lieu-of-tax" Agreement. The Chair

declared the motion passed unanimously with all Squires voting aye.

After discussion, it was moved by Squire Hartsook,
seconded by Squire Conner, that George Woods be granted a payment of
$2200 for damage to his private automobile incurred while he was working
for the County at the jail when lightning struck a tree and caused it
to fall on his car, inasmuch as Deputy Woods did not have collision
insurance, and the County's insurance did not cover non-County owned
cars. On a roll-call vote, the Chair declared the motion passed

unanimously with all Squires voting aye.

Judge Sproul reported that the Ambulance Service
Study Committee had continued to meet on various occasions with officials
of the State Government, and with other County Ambulance Services in an
attempt to come up with a recommendation to the Quarterly Court as to
an Ambulance Service that would provide satisfactory service with the
least expense to the County taxpayers. He noted particularly that the
Tennessee Highway Safety Office in the Urban and Federal Affairs
Department was not authorized to make grants at this time, but hoped

to be able to do so within the next two months.

CAarmdmmlamaaa 7 TATA



Regular Session September 7, 1971

It was moved by Squire Foster, seconded by Squire
Hudson, that the following persons be elected Notary Publics:

Linda C. Johnson

Geraldine S. Roberts

Rosa Cannon

Larry J. Hitson

The motion passed unanimously with all Squires

voting aye.

It was moved by Squire Conner, seconded by Squire
Blair, that the meeting be adjourned at 12:30 P. M. The motion

passed unanimously.

Minutes Approved:
!

—

v w l
Harpey L. SpJéul
County Judge

September 7, 1971



Project Humber
Pe— —_— : 5350506-1302 J
~. _LOUDON COUNTY
STATE OF TENNESSLE
DEDARTHENT OB UILHANS

LOCAL INTERSTATE CONNLECTING ROUTE CONTRACT

# K & %

TIIIS CONTRACT AND AGREEﬁENT entered into by the
DEPARTMENT OF'HIGHQAYS of the State of Tennessee, hereinafter
called "DEPARTMENT,' and LOUDON COUNTY, hereinaftér called
"LOCAL AGENCY."

WITNESSET H:

WHEREAS, the LOCAL AGENCY has made an application to
the DEPARTHMENT which constitutes a proper proposal for the
construction of a Local Interstate Connecting Route Projcct,.
in accordance with the Local Interstéte Conhecting Act of
1965, as amended, and the Rules and Regulations promulgated
by the Commissioner of Highways, as provided for under said

Aet, and;

WHEREAS, the . DEPARTMENT has approved said application
and determined a present neced for the construction of said
Local Interstate Connecting Route wliich is described as

follows:

Beginning at the proposed interchange on Interstate ~_ - ..

“Route 75 north of the Tennessce River and extending
in a southeasterly direction on new location to its
terminus at the junction of Statc Route 2 near the

Rescue Squad Building at Sugarlimb, having a total
length of approximately 2,2 miles, Said location is
shown in red on a map which is attached hercto as
EXHIBIT A. ‘ '

Recommended design features consist of a 24' surface
with &' shoulders on a 60' minimum right-of-way,
Pavement is proposed to be 10" of crushed stone base
with 2" bituminous plant mix surface.

and;

WHEREAS, the DEPARTMENT has estimated that the cost

ol .of said Local Intcrstate Connecting Route will be as follows:

/ SN, ) W7 S | :

3 / / / |

: | ; o | L7 7
T £ A opphenpe 7

September 7, 1971



Estimated Cost of Ingineering Phasc § 17,500.00
Iistimated Cost of Right-of-Way Phase 91,100.00

‘Estimated Cost of Construction Phase  446,400.00

Total Lstimated Cost $555,000.00 -

'NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of these prcmises
and of the mutual éovenants set forth, it is agreed by and

between the parties hereto as follows:
SECTION Iy

The LOCAL AGENCY agrees to deposit with the DEPART-
MENT the sum of.Seventecen Thousand Five llundred Dollars
(§17,500,00), which represents the total estimated cost of
the engineering phase of said projcct as set out above, within
5 days after the date of thé_execution of this agreecment
which sum shali not include any funds allocated to the LOCAL
AGENCY“by the Rural Roads Program or the Federal-Aid Sccondary

Road Progran,

The DEPARTMENT agrees to locate and design the pro-
ject, and to furnish the LOCAL AGENCY with complete right-of-
way and construction plans, and a rdvised cost estimate.
llowvever, in no event shall the engineering phase of this pro-
ject be begun by the DEPARTMENT until the entirec cost of
said engincering phasec, as estimgted by thc,DEPARTMENT,_shall

be deposited with the DEPARTMENT by the LOCAL AGENCY.

Upon timely acceptance of.thc right-of-way and con-_
struction plans as submitted to the LOCAL AGENCY by the ‘
DEPARTMENT, thg LOCAL AGENCY agrces to deposit with thé DEDPART-
HENT fifty (50%) percent of the cost of the right-of-way phase

. of said project, as cstimated by the DEPARTMENT. The Righﬁ-
of-Way Phase of Said projeét shall not be begun by the
DEPARTMEﬁT-until the last mentioned deposit shall have been ma&é“

with the DEPARTMLNT,

' September 7, 1971 L ‘ # 61



PO |

Upon completion of the righi-ovil=vay plhdasc oL 5aid
project, the construction phasec of said project shall not

- be begun by thce DEPARTMENT until fifty (50%) percent of the

4

remaining cost o said project, asﬁcstimatcd by the DEPAﬁT-
MENT, shall bo deposited with the DEPARTMINT by the LOCAL
AGENCY, 1In arriviag ét the amount 1ast'mentionoq, the
LOCAL AGENCY shall receive a credit of fifty (50%) ﬁercent
of the amount deposited by the LOCAL AGENCY for the enpineer-
' ing phase., None of the above sums deposited by. the LOCAL
ACENCY'shall include any funds allﬁcated to the LQCAL AGENGY:

by the Rural Roads Program or the Federal-Aid Secondary

Road Progran,
£

The DEPARTMENT retains the optién to revise its
estimaﬁe-éf tiie remaining cost of the project in the event -
information is derived as a resulé oi the completion of the
.enginegringlﬁhasé”wﬁiéﬁ“iﬁdifgibpiﬁibnljﬁsfifies"gubﬁ-a-“mm“m

revision. .

In the event the LOCAL AGENCY does not deposit with
the DEPA&THEHT fifty (50%) per cent%f the cost of the right-
of-way bhase of said project, as estimated by the DLEPARTHENT,
within sixty CGO) days after the completion Ly the DEPART-

E MENT of 'said engincering for said projecct, or should the
LOCAL AGENCY not deposit with the DEPARTMENT fifty (50%)
per cent of the cost of tle construction phase 5f"§aid PrOjeety
‘as estimated by the DEPARTHENT, within sixty tGO).days after
the completion by the DEPARTIENT of said right-of-way phase
of said project, the DEPARTHENT may, at its optiona.;crmingtg
.any agreement with the LOCAL AGENCY with respect to said
project, and any funds deposited with the DEPARTMENT by the

¥ BLOCAL AGEﬁCY fér the engineering phase”and/or the right-of-
way phase shall becomc part of the general highway fund free

from &llk<claims by the;LOCAL AGENCY. * & m. s s suluy

ch
T2

September 7, 1971



In the event the LOCAL AGENCY does not deposit with

' the DEPARTMENT the aforcmcatloneu fifty (50%) per cent of

the cost of thc construction phase of such projcc; as pro-
vided for above and the DEPARTMENT cxercises its option to
terminate any aﬁrCemcnu with the LOCAL AGENCY wit b respect
@olsdch project, said LOCAL AGENCY will pay <o the DEPART-
MENT, upon written demand, the actual anount ncqcssury to
reimburse the DEPARTIENT for cxpcnoluurcs made in accomplish-
ing the onW1nocr1“g and yight- of- -wa)y phascs after deducting
the amounts previously deposited by the LOCAL AGENCY as the
entire estimated cost of thc enginecring phasc and as fiftly

(50%) per cent of the estimated cost of the right-of-way

phase..

In'the event of the failurec of the LOCAL AGENCY to

fully comply with the aforementioned provisions, the NEPART-~_

MENT shall be authorized to "gccivc aay funds, excluding
Rural Roads and Federal-aid Secondary Roads funds, whlch
would otherwise be payable to the LOCAL AGENCY ifor highway
purposes from the State, until the#DEPARTHENT shall have

rcecovercd the amount necessary to result in the fifty (50%)

‘per cent financial participation in the actual total cost of

Septeémber

any phase, or reimbursement in full, as provided for herein,
SECTION II

Upon timely reccipt from tic LOCAL AGENCY by the,
DDPARTH’NT‘of cach of thce aforementioned deposits, the
DEPARTIENT will take ‘all stcps necessary to bring Lhe corres-

ponding phase of the projcct to completion.,
SECTION IIIX

It is understood and agrecd that the maintenance of
the Connector Project shall be the responsibility of the

LOCAL AGENCY and that in the case of the failure of the

7, 1971 ' - 4. : e B3

i



- LOCAL AGERNCY to maintain the project

reasonable standards established by t

DEPARTHENT may take such steps to-ias
as arc provided for under Scction 54-

~Annotated, as amended.

. .SECTION IV

It is further understood and

MENT and the LOCAL AGENCY that when

111 accordaince with the
he DEPARTVENT, the
ure proyer naintenance

57585 ‘Tennessee Code

agreed by the DEPART-

the project las been

conpleted and tihe actual total cost of said project has been

mae

deterrined Ly the DEPARTMENT, should
greater than the estimated cost,'the
reimburse the DEPARTIENT in an amount
percent of the excess, and shbuld‘the
than . the estimated cost, the DEPARNTLE

(50%) percent of said excess to the L

SECTION V

the actual cost be
LOCAL.AGHNCY iy S
equal to fifty (50%)
actual cost be less

NT will refund £fifty

QCAL AGENCY.

It is further understood and agrced that after exe-

cution of this agreement a combined®location and design

public hearing will be held and that a represcntative of the

LOCAL - XGERCY waill .be reauired to-fwlic

a statenent regarding

.said location and design. If aay significant reasons for

£ modification of design oxr location are developed as a result

of the public hecaring, then nutually agreed upon modifi-

cations in location or design may be established,

Lo " .

SECTION VI .

The DEPARTIENT agrees ‘to keep
records of all expenditures made for

accounting records shall be available

LOCAL AGENCY upon request, for a peri

September 7, 1971

accurate accounting’
this project and said
for review by the

od of threc (3) years.

64



their hands on this t

197

LOUDON COUNTY

Y £

BY

T
[R¥Y

TN N
a5

he _j&é;7€ day of _J4?ZL4; i ?
e P

S SR I P T PRI =
GlC AT eals AGTCLO siave 5Ct

(@)
r.l

STATE OF TENNESSEE
DEPARTMENT OF IIGIIWAYS

W (e o Lotk

Commissioner

BY %‘J@J
State liighway Lngincer

_September 7 ol Gy AT B

(TYTLE)

W e



-__._/"_"“ :«_v‘//‘ o
- .
.-,Mg,’ ---./'/ s
— —
—

& o AP
Ty v X :s-s:n.a\.)i,', & oa . el 0k

g = — e bo ~e, . o(/_..‘- ‘..—.,.._..‘\‘""‘/
~ TR ; o e i TN ST

"'.".‘ ':. S . e e S - M\\?ﬁl{-”’ j."f—?‘ ':.:""‘-‘
s T T f\/&/—/'—\‘/z:"‘“\-f‘"""- B S \»\" (l
i e ey T

& : B NN
N e sy ONREN\ U P\ ¥

e T\,
T S ST
I TN e
e A '.r\ = __/-\' -,
N

k_‘_ “\_'_?-‘.‘{\

7 B st

i, TN T gL

K H b 5 i
P b S s o it 11
3 e’ i -

A _____\*.\_;. | /> NP
R N T B4 e AN
£ {.}.é;'ﬁ’i!&(}f /'9 PR

66



| Project Numtna=
S PLLY- 53022-1303____
- LOUDON COUNTY

et % 7

{f
cTATT oNT? 'l‘T':\I\lTTf' [ah oh »
LS A N ] WL PR B L

DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS

LOCAL INTERSTATE CONNECTING ROUTE CONTRACT

* % %k %

| THIS- CONTRACT AND AGREEMENT entered into by the
DEPARTHMENT OF HIGIHWAYS of the State of Tenncssee,.hereinafter
called “DEPARTMENT,” and LOUDON COUNTY, hereinafter called
"LOCAL AGENCY."

WITNESG SETI:

WHEREAS, the LOCAL AGENCY has made an application to
the DEPARTMENT which constitutcs-a proper proposal for the
construction of a Local Interstate Conneccting Route Project,
in accordance with the Local Interstate Connecting Act of
1965, as amended, and the Rules and Regulations promulgated
by the Qommissioner of Highways, as provided for under said

'ACt, and;

WHEREAS, the DEPARTMENT has approved said application
and determined a present need for tfe' construction of said
Local Interstate Connecting Route which is described as

follows:

Beginning at the proposed interchange on Interstate
Route 75 near Station 461 + 00 and extending in an
easterly direction substantially along the existing
location of Federal-Aid Sccondary Route 2507 to a

"~ terminus at the junction of State Route 2 near the

northern city limits of Phila 1ia, having a total
length of approximately 2.2 miles. Said location is

shown in red on a map which is attached hercto as
EXIIIBIT A. '
Recommcnded design features consist of a 24' surface
- with 8' shoulders on a 60' minimum right-of-way,
Pavement is proposed - to bhe 10" of crushed stonec base
: - with 2" bituminous plant mix surface.

and;

WHEREAS,. the DEPARTMENT has estimated that the cost

bl L 1

~ s L 4 B - AT . o Y R R ) . . . .. o |3 ¥ A
of said Local Interstate Connccting Route will be as follows:

I A 4 # < J | .
V! ¥ ¥

September 7, 1971 . ' ; B 69



Fstimated Cost of Engincering Phase $ 17,500.00

CLstimated Cost of Right-of-Way Phasec 112,100,00

Estimated Cost of Construction Phase 385,000.00
Total Estimated Cost ' $514,600.00

NOW, TIIEREFORE, in consideration of these premises
and of the mutual covenants set. forth, it is agreed by and

between the parties hereto as follows:
SECTION I

The LOCAL AGENCY agrees to deposit with the DEPART-
MENT the sum of Scventeen Thousand Five lHundred Dollars
($17,500.00) , which represents the total estimafed cost of
the engincering phase of said project as set out above, within
5 “days after the date of the execution of this agrecement
which sum shall nof include any funds allééated to the LOCAL’
AGENCY.by the Rural Roads Program or the Federal-Aid Secondary
Rcad Prbgraﬁ.

The DEPARTMENT agrees to locate and design the pro-
ject, and to furﬁiéh the LOCAL AGENCY with complete right-of-
‘'way and construction plans, and a rgVised cost estimate.,
llowever, in no event shall .the cnginecering phase of this pro-
ject be begun by the ﬁEPARTMENT until the entire cost of
Said engineering phase, as estimated by the. DEPARTMENT, shall
be deposited with the DEPARTMENT by the LOCAL AGENCY.

Upon timely acceptance of the right-of-way and con- -
struction plans as submitted to the LOCAL AGENCY by the
DEPARTMENT, the LOCAL AGENCY agrecs to deposit with the DEPART- -
MENT fifty (50%) percent of the cost of the right-of-way phage
of said project, és cstimated b} the DEPARTMENT., The Rigﬁt-
of-Way Phase of said project shall not be begun by the
DEPARTHENT until the last mentioned deposit shall have been

made with the NDEPARTMENT.

68

September 7, 1971



Upon conpletion ol the right-of-fay phasc of said
prdjfecty.“the construction phase of said project shall not
“be begun by the DHPARTMENT until fifty (50%) percent of the

(remaining cost of said project, as cstiﬁatqd by the DEPAﬁT-
MENT, shall bé'dcposited with the ﬁEPAR YMENT by the LOCAL
“AGLENCY, In arriviig ét the amount last_mentioned, the

LOCAL AGENCY shall receive a credit of fifty (50%) percent
of the amount deposited by the LOCAL AGENCY for the enpgineer-
ing phase.  None of the above sums deposited by the LOCAL
AGENCY shall include any funds allocated to the LOCAL AGENCY
by the -Rural Roads Program or the Federal-Aid Secondary

oad Program,

The NEPARTMENT retains the option to revise its
estimate of the remaining cost of the project in the event

infornation is derived as a result- of the complction of the
révision,' . ‘
In the event the LOCAL AGENCY does not deposit with
the DEPARTHINT fifty (50%) per cent of the cost of the right-
of-way phase of said projcct, as estimated by tlie DEPARTHENT,
within sixty (60) days after the completion Dy the DEPART-
% MENT of said enginceriné for said project, or should the |
LOCAL AGENCY not deposit with the DEPARTMENT fifty (50%)
per cent of the cost of the construction phase 6fhédid project,
ps-estimatcd by the DEPARTQEN , wWithin sixty (60) days after
the completion by the DEPART!ENT of said right-of-way phase
of said project, the DEPARTFENT may, at its 0ption, terminate
any agreenent with the LOCAL AGENCY with respect to said.
- project, and any funds deposited with the DEPARTHENT by the
LOCAL AGENCY for the cngineéring pﬁase'and/or the right-of-
way phasevshall beconc part‘bf the gcnefal highway fund free

from all claims by the LOCAL AGENCY,

59

September 7, 1971

engineering phase which in its opinion justifies swuch e W)



In the event the LOCAL AGEMCY ,docs not deposit with

the DEPARTIENT the aforementioned fifty (50%) per cent of

. the cost of the construction phasé of surch pfojcct as pro-
Vidcd for above and the DEPARTMENT ecxecrciscs 1ts option to
tcrminate any aﬁrcéﬁont yith the LOCAIL AGENCY with rcépcct
@o.such project, said LOCAL-AGENCY{will pay to the DEDART-
MENT, upon written demand, the actual amount nccessary to
reimburse the DEPARTIENT for expenditures made in éccomplish-
ing the engineering and rig t-éf-way phasoé after dcducting
the amounts previously deposited by the LOCAL AGENCY as the
entire estimated cost of thc engincecring phasc and as fifty
(50%) per cent of the estimated cost of the right-of-way

phase,

In thc.event of the failurc of the LOCAL AGENCY to
fully comply with the aforementioned provisions, the DEPART-
MENT shall be authorized to rcccivcvanf funds, excluding
Rural Roads and Federal-aid Secondary Roads funds, which
would otherwise be payable to the LOCAL AGENCY for highway.
purposes froﬁ the étate, until'thc!ﬂEPARTHENT shall have
recovercd the amount necessary to result in the fifty (50%)

per ccﬁt financial participation in the actual total cost of

any phaée, or reimbursement in full, as provided for hercin.
SECTION II

Upon timely recceipt from the LOCAL AGENCY by - the,
DEPARTHENT of cach of the aforementioned deposits, theé
DEPARTHENT will take all steps necessary to bring the corres-

ponding phase of the project to completion.
SECTION III

It-is understood and agreed that the maintcnance. of
the Connector Project shall be the responsibility of the

LOCAL AGENCY and that in the case of the failure of the

September 7, 1971



LUCAﬁ ACENCY to maintain the project in accordance with the
recasonable standards established by the DEPARTVINT, the
DEPARTHMENT may take such steps to insure proper -maintcnance
53 arclprovidcg for under Scction 54-575, Tennessee. Code

Annotated, as amendcd,
SECTION IV

It -is ~further ﬁnderstood and agréed by thc DEPART-

MENT and the LOCAL AGENCY thaf when the project has been |
conpleted and tic actual total cost éf said project has bcdn
~deternined by the DEPARTIENT, should the actual cost be
greater than the estimated cost, the LOCAL AGEHCY will
reimburselthc DEPARTLZN” in an amount equal to fifty (50%)
percent of the excess, and should the actual cost be less
than the estimaﬁed cost, the BEPARPTLEKRT will refund f£ifty

(50%) pcrcenf of said excess to the LOCAL AGENCY.
SECTION V

It is furtlrer understood and agreed txat after exe-
cution of this agrcehent a combined I®cation and design
public hcaring will be held and that a represcntative of the
LOCAL AGENCY will be reauircd to malke a statement regarding
said location and.dcsign. If any significant reasons for
modification of design or location are decvelopied as a result
of the public hcariﬁg, hen nutually agreed upon modifi-

cations in location or design may be established
ECTION. VI

The DEPARTHENT agrees to keep:accurate accounting
records of all expcndituros'made for this pr01oct and said

accounting records shall Lec ava 1lah1e for rewview b) the

LOCAL AGENCY upon request, for a period of threec (3) yecars.
{ i

September 7, 1971 . s | R |



! 'r -~ e < a4 A 2.
LMW TTMEESS ENEOR sewdiss Thiewe tovhatd ~gos
-

their hands on 'thlS the ﬁ / day of /c,/}»mg,f R
19 ZZ .

STATE: OF - TENNESSER
DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS

ch_,/iquﬂ,4-7< v

GComnissi oncr

¢§E£§§fzoa)ééif:naﬂa_‘/

State Highway Lngincer .

LOUDON COUNTY . £ o | 2

W

BY

CTTTLE) ™

wi B

| Septémber 7, 1971 : : 92



ey
oY
Wh
e o

s Vil T s

BN Y
v TR IO s dg =
ol VA

'»5\\

i oo T o
i g S e
T e T T T e

LXpISrr

T AN R,

H.A ,”

43





